





December 7, 1995

Bill Maze, Supervisor

County of Tulare

Administration Building

County Civic Center

2800 West Burrel

Visalia, CA  93291







Re:  Your Request for Advice








Our File No. A-95-345

Dear Mr. Maze:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding your duties and responsibilities under the "personal use" and other provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   

QUESTION


Is it permissible under the Act for you to use campaign funds to pay to attend and speak at a 1996 Economic Outlook Seminar?

CONCLUSION


Yes.  It appears that the use of campaign funds to attend and speak at the 1996 Economic Outlook Seminar bears a reasonable relationship to a governmental purpose under the described circumstances.

FACTS


You are a member of the Tulare County Board of Supervisors.  A 1996 Economic Outlook Seminar (a small business conference)  will be held in Visalia on January 16, 1996.  The cost to attend and speak at the conference is $500.  During our conversation on November 20, 1995, you indicated that all speakers are required to pay a $500 speaker's fee.  However, the fee for regular attendees is $40 per person.  


Based on your additional correspondence and the attached promotion flyer which we received on November 27, 1995, the promotion flyer indicates that the sponsors of this event are Bratcher & Associates, Chicago Title, Jordan Juvinall, Valliwide Bank, Visalia Press & Printing Center, and the Business Journal.  The flyer also indicates that the $500 fee includes a display booth, table for eight for the forum and lunch, company name on your reserved table and a one-quarter page ad in a forecast book.  The $40 fee for a regular attendee includes the forecast forum, exhibits, forecast booklet, lunch, and a keynote speaker(s).  


You indicated to me in our telephone conversation of December 5, 1995, that your guests at the luncheon will be the five county supervisors, the county administrative assistant, the county chief clerk, and the county administrative officer.  


You further indicated that you will be speaking on matters which include demographics on county program services relating to social programs in physical health, mental health, AFDC-GAIN, welfare eligibility and medical managed care, juvenile delinquency trends, and the county goals and commitment to build a new detention facility, county economic development activities, land use policies, rural valley lands plan, ESA - San Joaquin Valley biodiversity - County HCP, and the board of supervisors priorities for 1996.


Additionally, you state that your presentation will not include any emphasis of your professional vocation which includes specialty custom home construction or your farming operation and that you do not expect to receive any potential monetary benefit for speaking.


You also stated that the booth you will receive will display the county's year-end reports and information about various programs that the county will be introducing in 1996 and that neither the name on the reserved table nor the one-quarter page ad in the forecast book are for personal purposes.  

ANALYSIS


The personal use provisions of the Act apply to the expenditure of campaign funds (contributions, cash, cash equivalents, and other assets) held by candidates and elected officers such as yourself.  (Section 82013(a).)


The general rule of the personal use provisions of the Act is that an expenditure of campaign funds must be, at a minimum, reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 89512; Section 89512.5.)


You indicated that you would be speaking on matters relating to Tulare County.  The focus of the seminar is to address business trends for the county (finance, real estate, business, and area demographics) as well as social issues.  It is our opinion that any fees related to your attendance and speaking at the seminar  bears a reasonable relationship to a governmental purpose.  In addition, the booth and ad appear to meet this test.


As for the meals for persons not speaking at the event (the seven guests you have invited), please note that pursuant to Government Code Section 89513(f)(1), campaign funds shall not be used to make personal gifts, unless the gift is directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  The meals to the county officials described above would be considered gifts.  We have insufficient facts to determine whether these gifts would meet the "directly related" standard.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely,







Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Lynda Doherty

Political Reform Consultant

Legal Division
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